PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

=]
E———— = |
- ¢ T ’ g
— P To: Fulton County Board of Zoning Appeals
- ‘4
F -« ~ 4 From: Randy Beck, Director
e - B
-—- Date: May 5, 2016
FULTON COUNTY RE: Public Hearing - Thursday, May 19, 2016
(Fulton County South Service Center,
5600 Stonewall Tell Road at 1pm)
ITEM PETITION NO. LOCATION/REQUEST APPLICANT
i 2016V-0007 SFC | Jones Road (Whispering Willows Subdivision) - Builders Professional
DISTRICT 6 Group, LLC
To allow a cluster-style mailbox kiosk within a cul-de-sac bulb.
(Article 34.5.16, Section D.4) Chris Knight
770-471-4751
ADMINSTRATIVELY WITHDRAWN — complies with requirement.
2. 2016V-0006 SFC | Old Campbellton Road (Cambridge Meadows Subdivision) - Builders Professional
DISTRICT 6 Group, LLC
To allow a portion of lots 1-4 within a restricted pipeline area.
(Article 34.5.10, Section E.3) Chris Knight
770-471-4751
3. 2016V-0008 SFC | 5325 Mason Road - Steve Scoleri
DISTRICT 5 610-564-1858
Part 1. To allow an existing guest house in the front yard. (Article
19.3.5, Section B.5)
Part 2. To reduce the side yard setback from 25 to 13 feet for the
existing guest house. (Article 19.3.5, Section B.4)

THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SERVICES'S ZONING PAGE AT

FOR THE MOST CURRENT ZONING INFORMATION PLEASE VISIT
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PETITION NO. 2016V-0007 SFC

PROJECT:

LOCATION:

EXISTING ZONING:

EXISTING PETITION NO.:

APPLICANT INTENT:

OWNER:
APPLICANT:

REPRESENTATIVE:

Whispering Willows

Jones Road

Commission District 6

Cliftondale Overlay District

CUP (Community Unit Plan)

2005Z -0078 SFC

The applicant seeks a primary variance to allow a cluster-
style mailbox kiosk within a cul-de-sac bulb. (Article 34.5.16,
Section D.4)

Builders Professional Group, LLC

Builders Professional Group, LLC

Chris Knight

Department of Planning and Community Services

Recommendation

ADMINISTRATIVELY WITHDRAWN
compiles with the requirement

The location of the proposed cluster style mail kiosk is 205 Tracewind Place in the Whispering
Willows Subdivision, zoned CUP (Community Unit Plan pursuant to 2005Z-0078 SFC. The
site has approximately 45 feet of road frontage along the north side of Tracewind Place,
located in Land Lot 164, District 9F, Fulton County Georgia. The proposed location of the
cluster-style mailbox kiosk is outside the cul-de-sac bulb. Therefore, this petition is
ADMINISTRATIVELY WITHDRAWN

MME(P:\PlanAnalysis\Planners/16V-007)
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PETITION NO. 2016V-0006 SFC

PROJECT: Cambridge Meadows Subdivision
LOCATION: Old Campbellton Road
Commission District 6

Sandtown Overlay District

EXISTING ZONING: CUP (Community Unit Plan)

EXISTING PETITION NO.: 2005Z -0037 SFC

APPLICANT INTENT: The applicant seeks a primary variance to allow a portion of
lots 1-4 within a restricted pipeline area. (Article 34.5.10,
Section E.3)

OWNER: Cambridge Meadows LLC

APPLICANT: Builders Professional Group, LLC

REPRESENTATIVE: Chris Knight

Variance Article and Analysis:

The subject site, lots 1 through Lot 4, is in the Cambridge Meadows Subdivision which is
zoned CUP (Community Unit Plan) pursuant to 2005Z -0037 SFC. The site has approximately
119.86 feet of road frontage along the south side of Old Campbellton Road and approximately
235.66 feet of road frontage along the east side of Red Hibiscus Court, located in Land Lot
130, District 14F, Fulton County Georgia. The applicant seeks a primary variance as follows:

Allow a portion of lots 1-4 within a restricted pipeline area.

An underground gas pipeline is located near the northeast property line of the subdivision. In
2006 a land disturbance permit (06-082LP) was issued for the development of the subject site
for a single family subdivision. In 2006 Article 34.5.10 of the Zoning Resolution required no
buildings used for human occupancy be permitted within 40 feet of any easement containing a
gathering or transmission line. The land disturbance permit met the requirement. However,
work was never finalized in regards to the land disturbance permit and all current regulations
now apply to the development of the subject site.

On June 4, 2014 Article 34.5.10 was amended. The subject site meets the amended
requirements except for Article 34.5.10, Section E.3 which require lots less than 1 acre to be
outside the restricted pipeline area. The restricted pipeline area is defined as the “area within
40 feet of a transmission line easement and the area within a transmission line easement”.
While the proposed dwellings will be 40 feet from the transmission area, Lots 1-4, all contain a

MME(P:\PlanAnalysis\Planners/16Y-006) PETITION NO. 2016V-0006 SFC
Printed: 5/13/2016 2-1 BZA Meeting 05/19/16



“restricted pipeline area”. Therefore, the applicant seeks a variance to allow the lots which are
less than 1 acre within the “restricted pipeline area”. Due to the unique shape the property and
the existing location of the transmission line nearby, the applicant pleads a hardship.

Staff notes that Article 22.3.1 states that a variance may be considered if relief is in harmony
with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Resolution; or due to extraordinary and
exceptional conditions pertaining to the property because of its size, shape, or topography
which would create an unnecessary hardship for the owner while causing no detriment to the
public; or conditions resulting from existing foliage or structures which bring about a hardship
whereby a sign meeting the minimum letter size, square footage and height requirements
cannot be read from an adjoining public road.

MME(P:\PlanAnalysis\Planners/16V-006) PETITION NO. 2016V-0006 SFC
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PETITION NO. 2016V-0008 SFC

PROJECT: 5325 Mason Road
LOCATION: 5325 Mason Road

Commission District 5

EXISTING ZONING: AG-1 (Agricultural)
EXISTING PETITION NO.: None
APPLICANT INTENT: The applicant seeks a 2-part primary variance as follows:

Part 1. To allow an existing guest house in the front yard.
(Article 19.3.5, Section B.5)

Part 2. To reduce the side yard setback from 25 to 13 feet
for the existing guest house. (Article 19.3.5, Section B.4)

OWNER: James Roy Mullis and Amanda Mullis
APPLICANT: Steve Scoleri
REPRESENTATIVE: Steve Scoleri

Variance Article and Analysis:

The subject site known as 5325 Mason Road has approximately 180 feet of road frontage
along the western side of Mason Road, is zoned AG-1 (Agricultural) and is located in Land Lot
124, District 9F, Fulton County Georgia.

Two houses are currently developed on the property. The applicant states in the letter of intent
that the original, smaller house, was built in 1953 and the larger main house was built to the
rear of the smaller house around 1960. When the larger house was built, the applicant
believes the owner’s parents occupied the smaller house.

The applicant seeks to purchase the property. He plans to live in the larger dwelling and use
the smaller dwelling as a guest house for his parents and family who are retired and live out of
state. The guest house would allow extended stays for his family.

In order allow the existing guest house to remain and bring the site into compliance with
zoning, the applicant seeks a 2-part variance as follows:

Part 1. To allow an existing quest house in the front yard.

MME(P:\PlanAnalysis\Planners/16V-008) PETITION NO. 2016V-0008 SFC
Printed: 5/5/2016 3-1 BZA Meeting 05/19/16



Part 2. To reduce the side yard setback from 25 to 13 feet for the existing quest house.

In the letter of intent the applicant states that relief would be in harmony with the general
purpose and intent of the Zoning Resolution and requests approval of the 2-part variance to
allow the guest house to remain.

Staff notes that Article 22.3.1 states that a variance may be considered if relief is in harmony
with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Resolution; or due to extraordinary and
exceptional conditions pertaining to the property because of its size, shape, or topography
which would create an unnecessary hardship for the owner while causing no detriment to the
public; or conditions resulting from existing foliage or structures which bring about a hardship
whereby a sign meeting the minimum letter size, square footage and height requirements
cannot be read from an adjoining public road.

MME(P:\PlanAnalysis\Planners/16V-008) PETITION NO. 2016V-0008 SFC
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